## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

#### Chapter 345.

An Act to amend Chapter sixty-four of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, as amended by Chapter four hundred and seventy-two of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and one, and by Chapter forty-eight of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, and by Chapter two hundred and five of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and five, relating to the Wilson Stream Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section three of said act is hereby amended by striking out Chapter 64, all the words after the word "toll" in the second line to the word "and" at the commencement of the sixth line, and insert in lieu thereof the words 'for the passage of all logs driven over its said dams and improvements and landed above the present south line of the town of Greenville, of twenty-five cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, and of ten cents per cord for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock and poplar, which is cut four feet and under in length, and for the passage of all logs, landed below the present south line of the town of Greenville, and above Tobey Falls, of fifteen cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, and for all logs landed below said Tobey Falls and driven into Sebec lake of five cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, and for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock and poplar which is cut four feet and under in length, landed below the present south line of the town of Greenville and the mouth of Davis stream, of five cents per cord, and for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock, and poplar, which is cut four feet and under in length, driven out of said Davis stream and landed below the mouth of said Davis stream, two cents per cord, each operator shall send to the office of said Wilson Stream Dam Company or its successors, in Greenville, Maine, on or before May one of each year, a true copy of the scale bills of said operator, with signature of the scaler thereon and showing the whole number of thousands or cords for which said operator is to pay tolls;' and after the word "logs" in the sixth line, insert the words 'and lumber aforesaid,' and after the word "logs" in the eighth line insert the words 'and lumber;' and after the word "logs" in the tenth line insert the words and lumber;' and after the word "logs" in the twelfth line insert the words 'and lumber:' so that said section when amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 3. The said corporation may demand and receive a toll for the passage of all logs driven over its said dams and improvements and landed above the present south line of the

private and special laws amended by chapter 472, special laws chapter 48. private and special laws 1903 and by chapter 205 special laws

town of Greenville, of twenty-five cents for each thousand

#### Снар. 345

Tolls for passage of logs.

feet, board measure, woods scale, and of ten cents per cord for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock, and poplar, which is cut four feet and under in length, and for the passage of all logs landed below the present south line of the town of Greenville and above Tobey Falls, of fifteen cents for each thousand feet board measure, woods scale, and for all logs landed below said Tobey Falls and driven into Sebec lake of five cents for each thousand feet, board measure, woods scale, and for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock, and poplar, which is cut four feet and under in length, landed below the present south line of the town of Greenville, and the mouth of Davis stream, of five cents per cord, and for each cord of spruce, pine, fir, cedar, hemlock, and poplar, which is cut four feet and under in length driven out of said Davis stream and landed below the mouth of said Davis stream, two cents per cord, each operator shall send to the office of said Wilson Stream Dam Company or its successors in Greenville, Maine, on or before May one of each year, a true copy of the scale bills of said operator with the signature of the scaler thereon, and showing the whole number of thousands or cords for which said operator is to pay tolls, and said corporation shall have a lien upon all logs and lumber aforesaid which may pass over any of its dams and improvements for the payment of said tolls, but the logs and lumber of each particular mark shall be holden only for the tolls of such mark, and unless such toll is paid within twenty days after such logs and lumber, or a major part of them shall arrive at the Penobscot boom, or place of manufacture, said corporation may seize said logs and lumber and sell at public auction so many thereof as shall be necessary to pay such toll, and costs and charges, notice of the time and place of such sale, ten days before such sale, being first given in newspapers printed at Bangor, and Dover, and when said corporation shall from tolls be reimbursed for its expenditures and eight per cent interest thereon, the toll shall cease.'

-lien on logs and lumber.

--enforcement of lien.

Approved March 21, 1907.